
West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny (External) 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 29th September, 2015

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Ridgers
Vice Chairman Cllr Cloke

Members: Cllr Ball
Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Jory
Cllr Leech
Cllr Pearce

Cllr Roberts
Cllr Sheldon
Cllr Stephens
Cllr Watts

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

4.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency

5.  Public Forum 7 - 8

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public.

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 9 - 12

If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise issues 
regarding any future Hub Committee agenda item, please contact 
Member Services before 5.00 pm on Thursday, 24 September 
2015 to ensure that the lead officer(s) are aware of 
this request in advance of the meeting.

7.  Community Safety Partnership 13 - 24

8.  Partnership Review 25 - 60

9.  Decisions Log 61 - 62

10.  Draft Work Programme 2015/16 63 - 64

An opportunity for Members to suggest potential agenda items 
for the forthcoming Municipal Year



 
 

At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (EXTERNAL) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy 
Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 7th day of JULY 2015 
at 2.00 pm. 

 
Present:   Cllr P J Ridgers – Chairman 

Cllr D W Cloke – Vice-Chairman 
    Cllr K Ball   Cllr A F Leech  
    Cllr T G Pearce  Cllr A Roberts  
    Cllr J Sheldon  Cllr B Stephens  
    Cllr L Watts 

     
Head of Paid Service 
Place and Strategy – Lead Specialist 

      Senior Specialist – Democratic Services 
 

Also in Attendance: Cllrs J Evans, J B Moody, C R Musgrave, R F 
D Sampson and J Yelland   

     
*O&S(E) 1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs R Cheadle and N Jory.   
 
*O&S(E) 2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members and officers were asked to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but there 
were none made. 

 
*O&S(E) 3 COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Being the first meeting of the newly established Committee, its draft terms 
of reference were presented for consideration. 
 
In consideration, the following points were raised:- 
 
- Having sought clarification regarding the Call-in process, the 

Committee requested that the rules be circulated to all Members for 
their information; 

- The Chairman informed that he was keen for the Committee to develop 
closer working relations with external partner agencies; 

- The importance of the Committee following up on its agreed actions 
was emphasised.  In response, officers confirmed that a Committee 
decisions log would be a standing agenda item for the Committee in 
the future; 

- The Committee recognised the importance of the Council’s Partnership 
arrangements.  In so doing, Members felt it would be beneficial to 
consider a collated list of partnerships that the Council was involved in 
to enable for consideration of factors such as: performance and value 
for money.  As a consequence, the Committee requested that this 
matter be considered at its next meeting on 29 September 2015;  

 



 
 

   
- Officers gave assurances that Overview and Scrutiny related training 

would be included in the Council’s Learning and Development 
Programme; 

- A process for considering agenda items related to external agencies 
and partners was established.  In stressing the reluctance for 
standardised presentations, the Committee agreed the following three 
stage process: 
1. Circulation to Members of background information relating to the 

external agency/partner; 
2. Submission of advanced questions from Members to officers; and 
3. Agenda item presentation based upon the advanced questions 

received. 
 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
That the terms of reference (as outlined in the presented agenda 
report) be noted. 

   
*O&S(E) 4 PUBLIC FORUM 
 The Chairman informed that the creation of a Public Forum was a new 

and exciting concept.  Whilst no questions (or issues) had been raised by 
the public for consideration at this meeting, the Chairman commented that 
it was incumbent upon Members to promote this concept amongst their 
local communities. 

 
 In discussion, particular reference was made to:- 
 

(a) confirmation that the Forum would be promoted on the Council 
website; 

(b) the Forum procedures being amended to restrict individual speakers to 
a maximum of three minutes each; 

(c) the need for some guidance notes to be produced which underpin the 
Forum procedures.  The Committee requested that delegated authority 
be granted to the Head of Paid Service and Senior Specialist – 
Democratic Services, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee, to produce and publish the guidance notes. 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
1. That, subject to inclusion of the provision whereby each individual 

speaker should be restricted to a maximum of three minutes each, 
the Public Forum procedures be approved; and 

2. That the Head of Paid Service and Senior Specialist – Democratic 
Services, in consultation with the Committee Chairman, be granted 
delegated authority to produce and publish a set of guidance notes 
to underpin the Public Forum procedures. 



 
 

  
*O&S(E) 5 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

The most recent (published 2 July 2015) Hub Committee Forward Plan 
was presented for consideration. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the main purpose of this standing agenda item.  It was noted that the 

main purpose was to enable lead Hub Committee Members to be 
called to Committee meetings to update Scrutiny Members on specific 
items which were scheduled to come forward to the Hub Committee, 
thereby enabling early scrutiny of proposed agenda items; 
 

(b) the provision for public questions to be raised at Hub Committee 
meetings; 

 
(c) differentiating between Internal and External Overview and Scrutiny 

matters.  The Committee requested that, in the future, the Forward 
Plan include an additional column that illustrated whether a Hub 
Committee agenda item was within the remit of the Internal or External 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
(i) Leisure Services Procurement 

 
The Lead Hub Committee Member for Commercial Services and 
Contracts and Place Strategy – Lead Specialist attended the meeting 
to provide an update on the Leisure Services Procurement agenda 
item that was being presented to the next Hub Committee meeting. 

 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 

 
- it being regrettable that the recently published Hub Committee 

report had not been circulated to the Committee.  Nonetheless, it 
was agreed that a copy of the published report would be circulated 
to Committee Members before the Hub Committee meeting; 
 

- the proposed award criteria.  The lead Member confirmed that the 
proposed percentage weighting for the award criteria had been 
considered at great length and the following percentage allocations 
were being recommended:- Services (40%), Technical (10%) and 
Commercial (50%). 
 

  



 
 

A number of Members stressed the importance of the contract 
being sufficiently robust in respect of responsibility for 
replacement(s), repair(s) and maintenance.  As a result, these 
Members questioned whether the weighting for Technical should be 
increased to 15%.  To reflect this increase, some Members felt that 
the weighting allocated for Services should be reduced to 35%, 
whereas other Members were of the view that the allocation for 
Commercial should be decreased to 45%. 
 
In light of these strong views, officers gave an assurance that 
further work on the proposed weighting for Technical would be 
undertaken with colleagues and the joint Member board before the 
Hub Committee meeting on 14 July 2015.   
 

- the starting point for letting the contract being to award to a single 
contractor across both councils for a minimum of 20 years and a 
maximum of 25 years.  However, the lead Member confirmed that 
the process would retain complete flexibility, with there being 
potential for tender submissions from local interest groups and for 
bids to be made for a variety of different combinations of the leisure 
centres across the South Hams and West Devon.  A Member was 
of the view that there was local interest in the Okehampton area.  
However, such was the perceived lack of Council support to assist 
local groups in this regard that they would be at such a 
disadvantage and there was little point in them expressing a formal 
interest in the process; 
 

- the quality of the leisure centre staff.  In recognising the importance, 
the lead Member commented that it was particularly evident during 
the recent Leisure Centres tour that the staff at each site were very 
impressive.      

   
 It was then: 
 

 RESOLVED 
 That the Hub Committee take into account the comments and 
views of the Overview and Scrutiny (External) Committee (as 
summarised above) when it considers the Leisure Services 
Procurement agenda item at its next meeting.   

 
*O&S(E) 6 MEMBERS PROPOSAL FORM FOR POTENTIAL AGENDA ITEMS 

Subject to inclusion of two minor amendments, Members were supportive of 
the proposal form being adopted and recognised the importance of the key 
objectives and outcomes sections of this document. 
 
It was also noted that nothing would be excluded from consideration and each 
submitted form would be reviewed by a Panel comprising of the Head of Paid 
Service and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee. 
 



 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
That, subject to inclusion of two minor amendments, the Proposal 
Form be adopted as the means for submitting future agenda item 
requests, with submitted forms being determined within seven working 
days of receipt. 

 
*O&S(E) 7 DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 

The Committee considered its draft 2015/16 Work Programme and made 
reference to the following additions and amendments:- 
 
(a) It was noted that consideration of the Council’s list of partnerships would 

be scheduled on to the agenda for the next Committee meeting on 29 
September 2015; 
 

(b) The importance of ‘Our Plan’ was emphasised by the Committee and a 
progress update on the document was requested for the Committee 
meeting on 17 November 2015;  
 

(c) Members confirmed their intention to submit proposal forms (minute 
O&S(E) 6 above refers) that seek approval to consider future agenda 
items in relation to rural broadband provision and the Chamber of 
Commerce; 

 
(d) The Committee agreed that a task and finish group should be established 

to undertake a review into Devon and Cornwall Housing.  It was agreed 
that officers would support the group (comprising of Cllrs Ball, Leech and 
Watts) to develop some terms of reference and scope for the review, with 
this being reported back to the next Committee meeting.  Whilst this would 
be formally reported to the next meeting, Members encouraged the group 
to commence with its work in the meantime; 

 
(e) Members acknowledged that a Committee Decisions Log would be a 

standing agenda item for future meetings. 

 
 

(The meeting terminated at 4.00 pm) 
 

 





 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This session will last for up to fifteen 
minutes at the beginning of each meeting. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to Darryl 
White (darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk) by 5.00pm on the Thursday, prior to the 
relevant meeting. 
 
(c) Scope of Questions 
 
An issue may be rejected by the Monitoring Officer if: 
 
•  it relates to a matter within the functions of the Planning and Licensing 

Committee; 
 
•  it is not about a matter for which the local authority has a responsibility 

 or which affects the district; 
 
•  it is offensive, frivolous or defamatory; 
 
•  it is substantially the same as a question which has previously been 
    put in the past six months; or 
 
•  it requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 













Report to: West Devon Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  

Date: 29 September 2015 

Title: Community Safety Partnership  

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/A 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y / N 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

 

  

Author: Rebecca Hewitt Role: Senior Community Safety 
Officer, South Devon and 
Dartmoor Community 

Safety Partnership  

Contact: 01626 215873 

Rebecca.hewitt@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

 

Recommendations:   

1.  That Members note the report 

2.  That Members identify any areas for further scrutiny 

3.  That Members identify any issues to be raised at the next 

 Community Safety Partnership meeting  

 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity to 
scrutinise the work of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) as defined 

by Sections 19 and 20 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 and the Crime 
and Disorder (Overview &Scrutiny) Regulations 2009. 

 



Community Safety Partnerships were set up as statutory bodies under 
Sections 5-7 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 

 

The South Devon and Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership (CSP)               

consists of a number of ‘responsible authorities’ who have a legal   
responsibility to work in partnership to tackle crime and disorder. The 
authorities are the: 

− Police; 
− Local Authorities (West Devon , Teignbridge, South Hams and 

Devon) 
− Fire and Rescue Authority; 
− Health Service; and 

− Probation Service. 
 

West Devon is represented on the CSP by Ian Luscombe (Community of 
Practice Lead – Environmental Health) and Councillor Musgrave.  

 

The South Devon and Dartmoor CSP is a merger of the South Hams, 
Teignbridge and West Devon CSP’s. The merger allows for the effective 

use of limited resources across the three authorities. It has been 
operating since 2007. 

 
The responsible authorities work together to develop and implement 
strategies to protect their local communities from crime and disorder and 

to help people feel safe. They work out local approaches to deal with 
issues including antisocial behaviour, drug or alcohol misuse and re-

offending. They also work with others who have a key role, including 
community groups and registered housing providers. 
 

 

2. Background  
 
Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 requires that every local 
authority shall ensure that it has a committee with power to review or 
scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with
[...]
ossessions 0 

Appendix 3 provides examples of case studies to demonstrate the multi-

agency work the ASB Officer is engaged with on a daily basis. 

 

 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  
 
The CSP has adopted an intelligence led approach and is directed by the 

findings of the Peninsula Strategic Assessment.  Each year a workshop is 
held including representatives from statutory partners to review the 
Strategic Assessment and agree the projects for the following year.  

Spend of budgets relates to those priorities agreed annually.   Due to the 
nature of the work it is essential that responses are also made to 

emerging issues and threats such as child sexual exploitation or metal 
theft.  

 

 

 

 
 



5.  Proposed Way Forward  
 
The main considerations for members include –  
 

• The Police and Crime Commissioner Elections are due to take place 
in May 2016, the current PCC has provided funding directly to the 

CSPs in Devon and Cornwall and it is not known what the future 
funding structure will be. 

• The Chief Constable of Devon and Cornwall Police has a new 

mission statement to detect and prevent crime; protect the 
vulnerable and reduce crime. This will create a clear focus on 

safeguarding. This approach is mirrored in the priorities of the CSP. 
• The CSP will continue to engage all statutory partners in the 

development of the Local Delivery Plan which sets out the work of 

the CSP directed by the Peninsula Strategic Assessment. 
• The future allocation of West Devon resource to the partnership. 

 
 
6. Implications  

 

Implications 

 

Relevant  

to  
proposals  

Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 

 

 The CSP works under several sections of legislation 

including –  
 
Crime and Disorder Act  1998 

Police Reform Act 2002 
Anti Social Behaviour Act 2003   

Police and Justice Act 2006 
Policing and Crime Act 2009 
Section 9 of the Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act 
(2004).  
Anti Social Behaviour , Crime & Policing Act 2014 

 

Financial 

 

 2014/15 income to the CSP included a £20,000 grant 
of Safer Communities funding from the PCC via the 
Safer Devon Partnership and contributions from 
agencies and income to support specific projects and 
cover the redundancy costs of the CSP Administrator.   
 

West Devon Borough Council costs for 2014/15: 
 
Officer time                                      £25,000 

 
Support services (includes HE, Finance etc  

                              £13,437 
                       
Total contribution                            £38,437 

 



Risk  The report is for information and as such there is 

no risk associated with decisions to set out. 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 

 

Equality and 

Diversity 
 

 The CSP addresses issues including hate crime and 

specific crimes relating to vulnerable members of 
the community such as distraction burglary. 

Safeguarding 
 

 CSP staff engage in a number of safeguarding 
forums and promote effective safeguarding practice 
in their work. This links to internal Council 

safeguarding. 

Community 

Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 

 The report details the many implications on 

Community Safety of West Devon engagement in 
the CSP. 

 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 The CSP works closely with public health and other 
partners on health and wellbeing issues including 

alcohol and licensing. 

Other 

implications 

  

 

 

 
 

 
 

Process checklist Completed 

Portfolio Holder briefed  Yes/No 

SLT Rep briefed Yes/No 

Relevant  Exec Director sign off (draft) Yes/No 

Data protection issues considered Yes/No 

If exempt information, public (part 1) report 

also drafted. (Cabinet/Scrutiny) 

Yes/No 

 



CSP report  

Appendix 1 

 

The following projects are examples of those delivered across the South 

Devon & Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership. 

Local Delivery Plan  

           This is produced by the CSP each year.  T
[...]
: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 

implementation of substantive decision) 

NA 

  

Authors 

 

Ross Kennerley Roles: Lead Specialist – Place and 

Strategy 

Contact: 01803 861379 | Ross.Kennerley@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Recommendations:   

(1) That Members note the background information on  

  Partnerships 
 

(2) That a task and finish group be established in   
  conjunction with South Hams District Council and up to 
  four Members be nominated to the Group 

 
(3) That Terms of Reference be established for the group 

 
(4) That the group report back to Overview and Scrutiny 
  

 
1. Executive summary  

 

The Council has longed recognised the benefits of partnership working 

and, in particular, the key role that the charitable and voluntary sector 
can play in supporting communities and individuals.    Over the years the 
Council has entered into a range of partnerships to deliver and enhance 

local services. 
 

There is merit in undertaking a comprehensive review of the principles for 
partnerships – primarily to review purpose and effectiveness along with a 



review of individual partnerships.   The review will also consider where 
there may be opportunities for efficiencies between the partners and with 

other organisations – and whether other elements of Council work are 
suited to partnership working. 

 
South Hams District Council is looking to undertake a parallel exercise and 
given that a number of the partnerships have direct overlap then 

establishing a joint Task and Finish Group is proposed. 
 

2. Background  
 
The Council has a long established approach to Partnerships.    This 

includes the following  
 

• Appendix 1.  Partnership Policy 
• Appendix 2.  Partnership Guidance 
• Appendix 3.   Partnership Register (noting that this is based on 

previous organisation structure) 
 

In combination these demonstrate a clear approach to partnership 
working and, subject to review, give a s
[...]
ce be 

noted and uploaded on to the 

website. 

Darryl 

White 

Implemented. 

7 July 

2015 

Public Forum 

* O&S(E) 4 

 

That the Public Forum procedures 

(as amended) be adopted. 

Darryl 

White 

Implemented. 

7 July 

2015 

Public Forum 

* O&S(E) 4 

 

That a set of guidance notes be 

created to underpin the Public 

Forum procedures. 

Darryl 

White / 

Steve 

Jorden / Cllr 

Ridgers 

Implemented. 

7 July 

2015 

Hub Committee 

Forward Plan 

* O&S(E) 5 

 

That an additional column be 

included in the Forward Plan to 

differentiate between matters 

which were within the remit of the 

Internal and External Committees. 

Kathy Trant Implemented for the 

Forward Plan published 

on 13 July 2015 

7 July 

2015 

Hub Committee 

Forward Plan: 

Leisure Services 

Procurement 

* O&S(E)(i) 5 

That the contract award split 

between Services (40%), 

Commercial (50%) and Technical 

(10%) be reviewed before the Hub 

Committee meeting. 

Ross 

Kennerley 

Reviewed and 

amended report tabled 

to the Hub Committee 

meeting on 14 July 

2015. 



 

 

 

 

7 July 

2015 

Members 

Proposal Form for 

Potential Agenda 

Items 

* O&S(E) 6 

 

That the Proposal Form (as 

amended) be adopted for 

submitting future agenda item 

requests. 

Darryl 

White 

Implemented. 

7 July 

2015 

Draft Work 

Programme 

2015/16 

* O&S(E) 7 

 

That consideration of the Council’s 

list of partnerships be scheduled 

on to the next Committee meeting 

agenda on 29 September 2015. 

Ross 

Kennerley 

Implemented. 

7 July 

2015 

Draft Work 

Programme 

2015/16 

* O&S(E) 7 

 

That a progress update on the ‘Our 

Plan’ be scheduled on to the 

Committee meeting agenda on 17 

November 2015. 

Ross 

Kennerley 

Implemented. 

7 July 

2015 

Draft Work 

Programme 

2015/16 

* O&S(E) 7 

 

That proposal forms be submitted 

that seek approval to consider 

future items in relation to rural 

broadband provision and the 

Chamber of Commerce 

Cllr John 

Sheldon 

The Panel has 

considered Cllr 

Sheldon’s submitted 

form and Darryl White 

to speak to Cllr 

Sheldon. 

7 July 

2015 

Draft Work 

Programme 

2015/16 

* O&S(E) 7 

 

That a task and finish group be 

established to undertake a review 

into DCH, with terms of reference 

and scope for the review being 

reported back to the next 

Committee meeting. 

Cllrs Ball, 

Leech and 

Watts 

Isabel Blake has 

emailed Cllrs Watts and 

Ridgers regarding this 

matter.  Members to 

consider the merits of 

this proposal in light of 

this email. 



 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (EXTERNAL) COMMITTEE 
 

DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME – 2015-16 
  

Date of Meeting  Report  
 

Lead Officer  

   
17 November 2015 Hub Committee Forward Plan Kathy Trant 
 Progress Against Our Plan Ross Kennerley 
 Task and Finish Group Updates  
 Committee Decisions Log Darryl White 
   
   
12 January 2016 Joint O+S Draft Budget 2016/17 Consultation Lisa Buckle 
   
   
15 March 2016 Hub Committee Forward Plan Kathy Trant 
 Task and Finish Group Updates  
 Draft O+S Annual Report Darryl White 
 Committee Decisions Log Darryl White 
   
   
 
(To program: Devon Building Control Partnership (Andy Carpenter)) 
 
 




	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Public Forum
	6 Hub Committee Forward Plan
	7 Community Safety Partnership
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	8 Partnership Review
	Appendix 1   Partnership Policy 2013
	Appendix 2   Partnership Guidance

	9 Decisions Log
	10 Draft Work Programme 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY (EXTERNAL) 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny (External) Committee held on

Tuesday, 29th September, 2015 at 11.30am at the Chamber 
- Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Ridgers
Vice Chairman Cllr Cloke

In attendance:
Cllr Ball
Cllr Jory
Cllr Leech

Cllr Roberts
Cllr Stephens
Cllr Watts

Councillors:
Cllr Baldwin
Cllr Davies
Cllr Moody
Cllr Moyse

Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Sampson
Cllr Samuel
Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Head of Paid Service
Place & Strategy – Lead Specialist
Group Manager – Commercial Services
Lead Specialist – Waste Strategy
CoP Lead – Environmental Health
Senior Community Safety Officer (S Devon 
& Dartmoor Community Partnership)
Inspector Mark Sloman
Community Safety Officer

8. Apologies for Absence 
*O&S(E) 8
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs R Cheadle, T G Pearce 
and J Sheldon.  

9. Declarations of Interest 
*O&S(E) 9
Members and officers were asked to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting, but 
there were none made.



10. Public Forum 
*O&S(E) 10
The Chairman informed that there had been no issues raised for this 
meeting in accordance with the Public Forum.

11. Hub Committee Forward Plan 
*O&S(E) 11
The most recently published Hub Committee Forward Plan was 
presented for consideration.

(i) Procurement of Waste and Cleansing Contract

In light of there being a report scheduled for consideration at the 
Hub Committee meeting on 27 October 2015 entitled ‘Procurement 
of Waste and Cleansing Contract’, the Group Manager – Commercial 
Services and the Lead Specialist – Waste Strategy had been invited 
to provide an update to this meeting.

In so doing, it was noted that the Hub Committee would be 
requested to approve the tender process for the waste and cleansing 
contract, with this process being overseen by the Waste Working 
Group, with progress being regularly reported to future Hub 
Committee meetings.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the current waste and cleansing contract expiring on 31 
March 2017;

(b) the role of the Waste Working Group.  The Committee 
noted that the Working Group had a strategic role to play 
during this process and would consider future service 
provisions both individually and jointly with the equivalent 
South Hams District Council Working Group.  When 
questioned, officers gave an assurance that all potential 
future options would be presented to the Working Group 
for consideration. 

12. Community Safety Partnership 
*O&S(E) 12
The Committee considered a report that provided Members with the 
opportunity to scrutinise the work of the Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP), as defined by Sections 19 and 20 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 
and the Crime and Disorder (Overview & Scrutiny) Regulations 2009.

In her presentation, the Senior Community Safety Officer (South Devon 
and Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership) emphasised that the future 
funding for the CSP was uncertain, particularly in light of the Police and 
Crime Commissioners Elections, which were due to take place in May 2016.

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised:-



(a) Officers confirmed that the ‘Prevent’ programme was an issue for the 
Partnership and there had been instances of referrals made from across 
the Partnership area;

(b) In respect of the Tavistock Matters and Okehampton Matters meetings, 
Insp Sloman advised that these were very well received and those 
police representatives who attended these meetings found them to be 
very useful;

(c) With regard to the associated costs of ‘Targeted Families’, it had been 
broadly estimated that this amounted to in the region of £220,000 per 
family (across a number of different agencies).  Whilst more cost 
modelling was in the process of being developed, it was noted that the 
Partnership gave great emphasis to attempting to ‘turnaround’ these 
families.  Members commented that they would welcome inclusion of 
greater cost analysis information in future reports from the 
Partnership;

(d) For 2015/16, officers confirmed that the income to the CSP again 
included a £20,000 grant of Safer Communities funding from the Police 
and Crime Commissioner.  In recognising the importance of this grant 
being retained beyond 2015/16, Members felt that they needed the 
Leader (who was the appointed Council representative on the Police 
and Crime Commissioner Scrutiny Panel) to use his influence in an 
attempt to retain this funding source;

(e) The Council representative on the CSP informed that a positive meeting 
had recently taken place in Tavistock.  Some of the relevant outcomes 
which had been generated from this meeting were that Tavistock was 
now considered to be a much safer town on both a Friday and Saturday 
night and the Council’s support given to the local street pastors was 
recognised and very well received.

It was then:

RESOLVED
1. That the annual update report be noted; and

2. That Members would welcome the inclusion of greater cost 
analysis information in future update reports.

13. Partnership Review 
*O&S(E) 13
A report was considered that requested that a comprehensive review of the 
principles for partnerships be undertaken.  The primary purpose of this 
piece of work would be to review the purpose and effectiveness of 
partnerships along with conducting a review of individual partnerships.  In 
addition, it was felt that the review should also consider where there may 
be opportunities for efficiencies between the partners and with other 
organisations and whether other elements of Council work were suited to 
partnership working.



In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) A number of Members expressed their overriding support for such a 
review to be undertaken.  Whilst Members acknowledged that the 
Terms of Reference for the Group would be agreed at its first meeting, 
they hoped that the Review could include consideration of:-

- the Council’s financial contributions;
- partnership outcomes and measuring tangible outcomes;
- how proportionate the current process was and a wish to refresh the 

Council’s approach;
- ensuring that the Council obtained value for money from its 

partnership arrangements;
- simplifying the approach to, and establishing more consistent, 

partnership arrangements; and
- if possible, harmonising partnership arrangements with South Hams 

District Council;

(b) Assurances were given that, whilst a joint task and finish group was 
being proposed, there would be the ability for the West Devon Group 
Members to meet in their own right to discuss and consider those 
partnerships only relevant to West Devon Borough Council;

(c) Having invited nominations to serve on the Group, it was 
subsequently agreed that Cllrs Baldwin, Cloke, Stephens and 
Roberts would be the appointed representatives. 

It was then:

RESOLVED
1. That the background information on Partnerships be noted;

2. That a task and finish group (comprising of Cllrs Baldwin, Cloke, 
Roberts and Stephens) be established to review the Council’s 
Partnership arrangements.  Where appropriate, the group should 
meet jointly with the equivalent South Hams District Council task 
and finish group;

3. That the terms of reference for the group be established (and 
agreed) at its first meeting; and

4. That the group regularly report back to meetings of the Overview 
and Scrutiny (External) Committee.

14. Decisions Log 
*O&S(E) 14
Following the views expressed by Members at the last Committee meeting

It was then:

RESOLVED
That the published Decisions Log be noted.



15. Draft Work Programme 2015/16  
*O&S(E) 15
The Committee considered its draft 2015/16 Work Programme and made 
reference to the following comments, additions and amendments:-

(a) With regard to the proposal raised at the last meeting to undertake a 
review into Devon and Cornwall Housing and specifically the rents 
payable by tenants of the former West Devon Homes, the Chairman 
read to the meeting a written submission from the COP Lead Housing, 
Revenue and Benefits.  Whilst noting the comments, Members advised 
that this remained a problem and felt that to use Exeter rents as a 
benchmark for West Devon residents was wholly inappropriate.  As a 
way forward, the Committee requested that a meeting be held 
between the COP Lead Housing, Revenue and Benefits and Cllrs Ball, 
Leech and Watts in an attempt to focus on the key issues before an 
update was presented back to the Committee;

(b) The Committee requested that a progress update be presented on 
behalf of the Leisure Member Working Group to the next Committee 
meeting on 17 November 2015;

(c) Members also felt it would be timely to be in receipt of an update on 
the Rural Broadband project.  As a result, Members asked that project 
representatives be invited to attend the next Committee meeting on 
17 November 2015. 

The Meeting concluded at 12.50 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


